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AUDITORS' REPORT  

To the Governor and the Supervisory Council of the  

BANK OF ISRAEL 

 
 
 

We have audited the accompanying Balance Sheets of the Bank of Israel (hereinafter, "the Bank") 

as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related Statements of Profit and Loss and Changes in 

Deficit Equity of the Bank for each of the years then ended (hereinafter, "the financial statements") 

featured on pages 6-34 below. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Bank's 

Supervisory Council, Governor, Director General and Director of the Accounting, Payment and 

Settlement Systems Department. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 

statements based on our audits. 

 

 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Israel, 

including those prescribed by the Auditors' Regulations (Auditor's Mode of Performance), 1973. Those 

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 

the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the Bank's management, 

as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a 

reasonable basis for our opinion. 

 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of the Bank as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the results of its operations 

and changes in its deficit equity for each of the years then ended, in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in Israel ("Israeli GAAP"), adapted for principles applicable to central 

banks, as detailed in Note 2a to the financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

Jerusalem, Israel  
March 14, 2019  

Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer 
8 Hartom Street, Beck Tech Bldg. 
Har Hotzvim 
Jerusalem 9777508, Israel 

 Tel: +972-2-6471000 
Fax: +972-2-6471012 
ey.com 
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BALANCE SHEET 
    As of December 31 

 
 

2018 2017 

  Note NIS million 

ASSETS 
 

    

Foreign currency assets 
 

   

Foreign currency assets abroad 
 

   

Demand deposits 
 

  122,635   89,071 

Short-term deposits 
 

  5,185   18,458 

Tradable securities 
 

  297,804   279,768 

Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements   84   57 

Derivative financial instruments 
 

  1,772   361 

Other assets 
 

  -   1,151 

The International Monetary Fund 3   6,575   5,284 

Total foreign currency assets abroad     434,055   394,150 

Other foreign currency assets     

Credit to the Government 4   124   115 

Total foreign currency assets     434,179   394,265 

Local currency assets     

Tradable securities 5   4,369   6,386 

Fixed assets and intangible assets 6   670   462 

Other assets 7   371   381 

Total local currency assets     5,410   7,229 

Total     439,589   401,494 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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    As of December 31 

 
 

2018 2017 
 Note NIS million 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY      

Banknotes and coins in circulation 8   85,869   82,202 

Foreign currency liabilities     

Foreign currency liabilities abroad     

Derivative financial instruments    632   2,136 

Other liabilities    1,356   202 

Total foreign currency liabilities abroad     1,988   2,338 

Other foreign currency liabilities     

Government deposits 9   10,268   7,540 

Deposits of banking corporations 10   672   724 

The International Monetary Fund and others  11   4,767   4,483 

Total other foreign currency liabilities     15,707   12,747 

Total foreign currency liabilities     17,695   15,085 

Local currency liabilities     

Government deposits 9   16,023   19,394 

Deposits of banking corporations 10   229,744   234,478 

Makam 12   107,868   91,945 

Other liabilities 13   6,676   7,149 

Total local currency liabilities     360,311   352,966 

Total liabilities     463,875   450,253 

Revaluation accounts 14   32,680   13,494 

Equity     

Share capital and general reserve 15   3,985   3,985 

Accumulated losses    (60,951)   (66,238) 

Total equity (Deficit Equity)     (56,966)   (62,253) 

Total     439,589   401,494 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
       

Prof. Amir Yaron 

Governor 

 Prof. Yehoshua (Shuki) 
Shemer 

Chairman of the 
Supervisory Council 

 Hezi Kalo

Director 
General 

 Irit Mendelson

Director of the 
Accounting, Payment 

and Settlement 
Systems Department 

March 14, 2019 
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STATEMENTS OF PROFIT AND LOSS 
    Year ended December 31 

 
 

2018 2017 
 Note NIS million 

Interest income from assets in foreign currency abroad, net 17   5,619   3,668 

Interest income from the Government 18   454   330 

Total interest income     6,073   3,998 
     

Interest expenses to banking corporations and the public 19   368   315 

Interest expenses to the Government 20   333   315 

Other interest expenses 21   119   98 

Total interest expenses     820   728 
     

Interest income, net     5,253   3,270 
     

Gain from securities and derivative financial instruments, net 22   873   2,474 

Gain (losses) from exchange rate differentials    95   (5,578) 

Miscellaneous expenses, net 23   40   26 

Income from financial transactions     6,181   140 
     

Expenses of printing banknotes and minting coins    177   182 

General and administrative expenses 24   712   689 

Other expenses 25   5   57 

Profit (loss) for the year     5,287   (788) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.  
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIT EQUITY 

  

 Share capital 
and general 

reserve    
Accumulated 

losses   Total 

  NIS million  

Balance as of January 1, 2017   3,985     (65,450)     (61,465) 

Loss for the year   -     (788)     (788) 

Balance as of December 31, 2017   3,985     (66,238)     (62,253) 

Profit for the year   -     5,287     5,287 

Balance as of December 31, 2018   3,985     (60,951)     (56,966) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

NOTE 1  | GENERAL 

A. General description of the Bank  
The Bank of Israel ("the Bank") is the central bank of the State of Israel. The Bank 
was established in 1954. It is situated in Jerusalem and has two other branches in 
Tel Aviv. The Bank is independent, and its objectives and operating methods are 
specified in the Bank of Israel Law, 5770-2010 ("the Law"). The Bank's institutions 
include a Monetary Committee and a Supervisory Council, and it is headed by the 
Governor. 
Pursuant to the Law, the Bank's functions include: managing the monetary policy; 
holding and managing the foreign currency reserves of the State; supporting the 
orderly activity of the foreign currency market in Israel; acting as banker of the 
Government; regulating the economy's payment and settlement systems so as to 
ensure their efficiency and stability; issuing currency; and regulating and guiding 
the cash system of the economy; and supervising and regulating the banking 
system. 

B. Definitions 
In these financial statements: 

1. The Bank—Bank of Israel.  
2. CPI—the Consumer Price Index as published by the Israeli Central Bureau of 

Statistics or any other relevant linkage index. 
3. Adjusted amount—the historical nominal amount adjusted to the CPI in 

respect of December 2003, in accordance with the provisions of Opinions 23 
and 36 of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Israel.  

4. Reported amount or cost—the adjusted amount at the transition date 
(December 31, 2003), with additional amounts in nominal values that were 
added after the transition date, less amounts subtracted after the transition 
date. 

5. Adjusted cost—the adjusted cost of bonds is their par value plus the interest 
accrued thereon and the balance of the premium or discount not yet 
amortized. The premium or discount is amortized over the period from the 
date of purchase of the bond until the date of its redemption using the 
effective interest method. 

6. Nominal financial reporting—financial reporting based on reported amounts. 
7. Fair value—the amount for which an asset can be exchanged or a liability 

settled in a transaction entered into freely between a willing seller and a 
willing buyer who are both acting in an informed manner.
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NOTE 2  | SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial 
statements on a consistent basis are as follows: 

A. Basis of reporting and measurement of the financial statements 
1. The financial reporting principles 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles in Israel (Israeli GAAP), adapted for the 
special activity of a central bank and consistent with the practice of other 
central banks. The financial statements are presented in conformity with 
the reporting format adapted for central banks. The main items presented 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles of central 
banks are: 
a. Revaluation accounts—as detailed in Section I below.  
b. Statement of Cash Flows—as detailed in Section Q below. 

2. Measurement basis  
a. Balance Sheet: 

1. Investments in tradable securities are stated at fair value. 
2. Investments in currency swaps are stated at cost with the addition 

of the outstanding amortized premium or discount, as applicable. 
3. Financial items are stated in the Balance Sheet at their nominal 

values at the Balance Sheet date. 
4. Nonfinancial items (fixed assets, intangible assets and 

investments shown at cost) are stated in reported amounts, which 
do not necessarily represent their current realizable value or 
economic value. 

b. Statement of Profit and Loss: 
1. Income and expenses originating from nonfinancial items (such as 

depreciation, prepaid expenses and deferred income) or from 
provisions included in the Balance Sheet, are derived from the 
movement between the reported amount of the opening balance 
and the reported amount of the closing balance. 

2. All other items of the Statement of Profit and Loss (such as interest 
income and interest expenses) are stated at their nominal values. 

c. Statement of Changes in Deficit Equity: 
The data of the Bank's equity and general reserve are presented in the 
Bank's financial statements in reported amounts (see Note 15). 
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B.  Tradable securities 
1. Foreign currency tradable securities  

a. Bonds 
Bonds are stated in the Balance Sheet at their fair value as of the Balance 
Sheet date. The fair value of quoted bonds is based on market prices. 
Unquoted bonds are revalued based on data obtained from outside 
sources. 
The difference between the original cost of the bonds and their adjusted 
cost, in respect of each security, is charged to the Statement of Profit 
and Loss. 
The difference between the fair value of the bonds and their adjusted 
cost as well as unrealized differentials from indexation to an index 
published abroad which accrued on the principal in respect of each 
individual bond, are charged to the "Revaluation accounts" line item in 
the Balance Sheet. 
Interest income and amortization of the premium or discount and 
realized linkage differentials are stated in the "Interest income from 
assets in foreign currency abroad, net" line item. 
Gains or losses from the realization of bonds are stated in the Statement 
of Profit and Loss in the "Gain from securities and derivative financial 
instruments, net" line item. 
The balance of unrealized loss at year end, which is calculated separately 
in respect of each bond, is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss 
and stated under "Gain from securities and derivative financial 
instruments, net". 

b. Shares 
Shares are stated in the Balance Sheet at their fair value as of the Balance 
Sheet date. The difference between the fair value of the shares and their 
cost, calculated at the individual portfolio level, is charged to the 
"Revaluation accounts" line item in the Balance Sheet. 
Gains or losses from the realization of shares and dividend income are 
charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss and stated under "Gain from 
securities and derivative financial instruments, net." 
The balance of unrealized loss at year end, which is calculated on 
externally managed index-tracking share portfolios at the individual 
portfolio level, is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss and stated 
under "Gain from securities and derivative financial instruments, net". 

2. Local currency tradable securities 
Tradable government bonds in local currency are stated in the Balance Sheet 
at their fair value as of the Balance Sheet date. The difference between the 
original cost of the bonds and their adjusted cost is charged to the 
Statement of Profit and Loss. 
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The difference between the fair value of the bonds and their adjusted cost 
as well as unrealized indexation differentials accrued on the principal are 
charged to the "Revaluation accounts" line item in the Balance Sheet. 
Interest income, amortization of the premium or discount and realized 
linkage gains are stated in the "Interest income from the Government" line 
item. 
The balance of unrealized loss, which is calculated separately in respect of 
each bond, is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss at the end of the 
year and stated under "Gain from securities and derivative financial 
instruments, net". 

C. Financial instruments 
The Bank uses financial instruments in its monetary policy and foreign exchange 
activities, both in Israel and abroad. 

1. Activity in financial instruments abroad 
a. Reverse Repurchase (R. Repo) and Repurchase (Repo) Agreements –  

R. Repo transactions are treated as a secured debt, and are included 
under "Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements". 
Securities purchased in this context do not appear in the Balance Sheet . 
Repo transactions are composed of the sale of securities under an 
agreement to purchase them in the future and are treated as a secured 
debt. Accordingly, the securities sold in this context are not subtracted 
from the Bank's assets. The liability to purchase the securities is included 
under "Securities sold under repurchase agreements." 
In the Statement of Profit and Loss, the results of these transactions are 
shown in the "Interest income from assets in foreign currency abroad, 
net" line item.  

b. Foreign currency swaps, forwards and spot transactions - These 
transactions are included in the Balance Sheet from the date of 
engagement as the sum of the differences between the foreign currency 
received and the foreign currency to be remitted in the future, with the 
addition of the balance of any unamortized premium, if applicable, and 
are shown in the "Derivative financial instruments" line item. In the 
Statement of Profit and Loss, the results of these transactions are 
included in the "Interest income from assets in foreign currency abroad, 
net" line item. 
The Bank pays or receives collaterals in respect of some of these 
transactions, which are shown under "Other assets" in foreign currency 
abroad or under "Other liabilities" in foreign currency abroad. The 
interest received or paid in respect of these collaterals is shown in 
"Interest income from foreign currency assets abroad, net"—from short-
term deposits. 
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c. Futures - The fair value of futures contracts on the Balance Sheet date is 
shown in Note 16 - "Commitments, financial instruments and contingent 
liabilities". In the Statement of Profit and Loss, the change in the value of 
the contracts is recorded under "Gain from securities and derivative 
financial instruments, net". Collaterals deposited against futures 
transactions are shown under "Demand deposits". 

2. Activity in financial instruments in Israel 
NIS/USD Forwards and Spots - The future receipt of USD less the future 
delivery of NIS with the addition of any unamortized premium or discount, if 
applicable. These transactions are shown net in the Balance Sheet under 
"Other assets" or "Other liabilities" in local currency. In the Statement of 
Profit and Loss, the results of these transactions are shown under "Interest 
income from assets in foreign currency abroad, net". 

D. International financial institutions  
1. International Monetary Fund – (IMF) The International Monetary Fund (IMF) 

balances are managed in Special Drawing Rights (hereinafter, "SDRs") and 
presented in new shekels using the representative exchange rates 
published by the Bank of Israel as of the Balance Sheet date. Interest 
income on IMF balances are shown in the Statement of Profit and Loss 
under "Interest income from foreign currency assets abroad, net". 
The liability to the IMF in respect of allocated SDRs is stated in "The 
International Monetary Fund and others" line item in the Balance Sheet. 
Interest expenses on the liability to the IMF are shown in the Statement of 
Profit and Loss under "Other interest expenses".  

2. Bank for International Settlements – (BIS)  The Bank of Israel's participation 
in BIS is stated under local currency assets in the "Other assets" line item 
according to the cost in the currency in which the participation was paid, 
translated according to the exchange rate on the transaction date with the 
necessary reporting adjustments to reported amounts. 
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E. Fixed assets and intangible assets 
1. Fixed assets and intangible assets are stated at cost with the addition of 

direct acquisition costs, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. 

2. Improvements and enhancements are charged to the cost of the assets and 
depreciated over their useful lives, whereas maintenance and repair 
expenses are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred. 

3. Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method based on the 
estimated useful life of the asset: 
Buildings–50–67 years; 
Vehicles–6.5 years; 
Computers–4 years; 
Equipment and furniture–10 years; 
Computer software–4 years. 

F. Banknotes and coins in circulation 
Banknotes and coins in circulation that were issued by the Bank reflect the Bank's 
liability to their holders. This liability is shown in the Bank's Balance Sheet at face 
value. 

G. Short-term loans 
The balance of short-term loans (called makam, their Hebrew acronym) in the 
Balance Sheet reflects the redemption price of the loans held by the public, less the 
balance of unamortized discount. Makam sold by the Government to the Bank of 
Israel but not yet sold to the public is not included in this balance . 
Makam are issued for a period of up to one year. The discount is the difference 
between the redemption price of the makam and the proceeds from their sale to 
the public . 
The discount is amortized over the period from the date of issuance of the makam 
to its date of redemption. 
Expenses for amortization of the discount on the balance of the makam held by the 
public are shown in the Statement of Profit and Loss in "Interest expenses to 
banking corporations and the public." 
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H. Liabilities in respect of employee rights 
All liabilities in respect of employer-employee relations have corresponding 
reserves in accordance with Israeli law, relevant agreements, common practice and 
management's expectations. 
Liabilities in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners (excluding short-term 
obligations) are measured using the "projected credit unit" method and calculated 
by an expert actuary using the method of estimation of cumulative benefits with 
probabilities considered on the basis of past experience. The discount rate 
applicable to the reserves is based on the yield curve of government bonds in Israel. 
The rate of future salary increases is estimated by management based on past 
experience and on mortality rates and other demographic tables published by the 
Capital Market, Insurance and Saving Authority at the Ministry of Finance for 
pension funds.  
The service cost and interest cost are stated in respect of the liabilities attributable 
to expenses in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners. Changes in the 
value of the liability arising from the difference between actual experience and 
estimated experience or from changes in actuarial assumptions represent 
unrealized actuarial gains or losses that are charged to the revaluation account of 
"Actuarial gains or losses from benefits to employees and pensioners", excluding 
benefits which are expected to be utilized during the employment term, The 
actuarial changes  are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Employee benefits liabilities are stated under "Other liabilities" in local currency. 

I. Revaluation accounts 
The following are the types of revaluation accounts: 

1. Revaluation accounts that include unrealized profits from exchange rate 
differentials on balances denominated in foreign currency, unrealized profits 
from indexation, and the revaluation of tradable securities in local currency and 
foreign currency to their fair value. 
These revaluation accounts are separately maintained for each item (currency, 
security) and are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the item 
is fully or partially realized. No offsetting among different types of items is 
carried out. Revaluation accounts in respect of externally managed index-
tracking portfolios are managed at the individual portfolio level. 
Accumulated loss in the revaluation accounts relating to each item (currency, 
security) that originates from indexation differentials and price differentials in 
securities in local currency and foreign currency and exchange rate 
differentials on foreign exchange reserves is charged to the Statement of Profit 
and Loss at the end of the year (see also Section J below). 

2. Revaluation accounts that consist of actuarial gains or losses from post-
employment benefits to employees and pensioners. Any accumulated 
unrealized losses at year end will result in a negative account balance. 
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J. Revenue recognition 
Income and expenditures are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss on an 
accrual basis. 
Realized gains or losses from balances in foreign currency and securities in local 
and foreign currency are transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss. These 
gains or losses are calculated on the basis of average cost of the balances of that 
asset. 
Unrealized gains are not transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss but rather 
are charged to the "Revaluation accounts" line item in the Balance Sheet. 
Unrealized losses are transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss after offsetting 
unrealized gains of the same asset. These losses derive from the difference between 
the average cost of an asset and its fair value. 
Unrealized losses from foreign currency securities, from local currency securities, 
or a specific foreign currency are not offset against unrealized gains from other 
securities or foreign currencies . 
Losses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss are not offset against 
unrealized gains that will accrue in the future. 
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K. Presentation currency  
The financial statements are presented in New Shekels and rounded up to the 
nearest million, unless otherwise stated. 
Assets and liabilities denominated in or indexed to foreign currency are shown in 
New Shekels according to the representative exchange rates published by the Bank 
of Israel for the Balance Sheet date. 
Income and expenses in foreign currency are included in the Statement of Profit 
and Loss at the representative exchange rates in effect on the date of each 
transaction. 
Exchange rate differentials arising from the adjustment of assets and liabilities due 
to changes in the exchange rate include realized and unrealized exchange rate 
differentials. 
Realized gains or losses from exchange rate differentials are carried to the 
Statement of Profit and Loss. Unrealized exchange rate differentials are charged to 
revaluation accounts on the Balance Sheet separately for each foreign currency . 
A loss balance in the revaluation accounts at the end of the year is carried to the 
Statement of Profit and Loss and is not offset against future unrealized gains. 
Unrealized losses in one currency are not offset against unrealized gains in another 
currency. 
Following are data on the Shekel exchange rates against other key currencies: 

 
 As of December 31 Rate of change 

  2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 

  NIS Percent 

US Dollar   3.7480   3.4670   3.8450   8.1   (9.8) 

Euro   4.2916   4.1526   4.0438   3.3   2.7 

Pound Sterling   4.7934   4.6819   4.7252   2.4   (0.9) 

Special Drawing Rights (SDRs)1   5.2446   4.9374   5.1689   6.2   (4.5) 

1The SDR rate published by the IMF is determined according to a weighted basket of five currencies – the US Dollar, Euro, 
Japanese Yen, Pound Sterling and Chinese Yuan. 
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L. Indexation 

Indexed assets and liabilities are shown in accordance with the indexation terms 
determined for each balance. 
Following are data on the CPI in Israel (based on the 2016 average): 

    As of December 31 Rate of change 
 

 
2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 

 
 

Points Percent 

For November    101.5   100.3   100.0   1.2   0.3 

For December     101.2   100.4   100.0   0.8   0.4 

M. Interest rates 
Some of the interest collected or paid by the Bank of Israel is based on the Bank of 
Israel interest rate or the Prime interest rate.  
Following are data on the interest rates: 

  As of December 31 
 2018 2017 2016 
 Percent 

Bank of Israel interest rate   0.25   0.10   0.10 

Prime interest rate   1.75   1.60   1.60 

N. Impairment of assets 

The Bank applies Accounting Standard No. 15 (Revised), "Impairment of Assets" 
(hereinafter, "the Standard"), which establishes procedures that the Bank must 
apply to ensure that its assets in the Balance Sheet (to which the Standard applies) 
are not stated at an amount greater than the recoverable amount, i.e., the higher of 
the fair value less selling costs and the value in use (the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows expected to derive from the use and realization of the 
asset). 
The Standard applies to all Balance Sheet assets, except for financial assets. The 
Standard also establishes presentation and disclosure rules for assets that have 
been impaired. Where the value of the asset in the Balance Sheet exceeds its 
recoverable amount, the Bank recognizes an impairment loss in the amount of the 
difference between the asset's book value and recoverable amount. A loss 
recognized in this manner is reversed only if changes occur in the estimates that 
were used to determine the recoverable amount of the asset from the date on which 
the last impairment loss was recognized. 

  



 

 21 

O. Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements requires the Bank's management to use 
estimates and assumptions and to exercise judgment regarding transactions or 
issues whose final effect on the financial statements cannot be determined with 
precision. Even though the estimates or assumptions are based on management's 
best judgment, the final effect of such transactions or issues may be different from 
the estimates and assumptions made in their respect. 
 

P. Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities 
Financial assets and liabilities are presented on the Balance Sheet in net amount 
only when the Bank has a legal and enforceable offsetting right, and when there is 
an intention to settle the asset or liability on a net basis or to realize the asset and 
settle the liability simultaneously. 

Q. Statement of Cash Flows 
These financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows because such 
statement provides no significant information beyond that presented in the 
financial statements; this practice corresponds with the general practice among 
some of the central banks worldwide. 

R. Taxes 

According to the Bank of Israel Law, 5770–2010, regarding the payment of taxes, 
municipal taxes, levies and other mandatory payments, the Bank has the same 
status as the State of Israel. In addition, regarding the taxation of the Bank's global 
investments, the Bank is tax exempt on most of its investments in foreign securities. 
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NOTE 3  | THE INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND  (IMF) 
  As of December 31 As of December 31 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

 NIS million SDR million 

IMF quota   10,076   9,484   1,921   1,921 

Less: Liability for the quota   (8,648)   (8,708)   (1,649)   (1,764) 

Reserve Tranche   1,428   776   272   157 

NAB loans   151   186   29   38 

Special Drawing Rights (SDRs)   4,996   4,322   953   875 

Total IMF balance1   6,575   5,284   1,254   1,070 

1The balances bear interest pursuant to the IMF’s terms. 

 

A. State of Israel's participation in the IMF 

Each member country of the IMF has a quota for its participation in the Fund's 
capital, a quota which is denominated in the SDR currency. The part of the quota 
that is paid in cash (the Reserve Tranche) is transferred to the IMF in foreign 
currency and may be withdrawn by the country, whereas the rest is deposited with 
the country's central bank in deposits and notes indexed to SDR. 
The State of Israel is part of the IMF's Financial Transaction Plan. This plan 
determines a mechanism through which an IMF member country may exchange 
SDRs or foreign currency against its local currency and another country is asked to 
carry out a counter exchange. Executing transactions in the context of the Financial 
Transaction Plan modifies the quota composition between the Reserve Tranche and 
the other tranche which consists of deposits and notes placed in the central bank 
(liabilities for the quota). 

B. NAB loans 

The State of Israel is part of the IMF's arrangement known as NAB (New 
Arrangements to Borrow). In accordance with this arrangement, countries, including 
Israel, provide a credit line to the IMF, in the context of which loans are extended 
with maturities of ten years. According to the arrangement, the loans may be repaid 
to each country at an earlier date at the country's request, should it need the 
money . 
The maximum credit line that the Bank provides the IMF is about SDR 340 million 
(NIS 1,783 million). 
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C. Special Drawing Rights (SDRs) 
The balance includes SDRs allocated by the IMF to the State of Israel. Against these 
allocations the Bank of Israel has a liability towards the IMF with no repayment date, 
which is shown under the line item of "The International Monetary Fund and others." 
The State is not required to hold all the SDRs allocated to it. 
The State of Israel is part of another IMF plan, "Voluntary Arrangement for the 
Purchase and Sale of SDRs". Within the framework of this plan, the State of Israel is 
asked to buy or sell some SDRs from other IMF members, as instructed by the IMF. 
These transactions are recorded in the balance of "Special Drawing Rights (SDRs)." 
The IMF has allocated to the State of Israel SDRs totaling about SDR 884 million. 
According to the Voluntary Arrangement for the Purchase and Sale of SDRs, Israel's 
SDR holdings are to range from 50 percent to a maximum of 145 percent of total 
SDRs allocated by the IMF to Israel. The IMF has undertaken to consult with the 
Bank before making any purchase or sale of SDRs in the context of the plan. 

NOTE 4  | CREDIT TO THE GOVERNMENT 
The item includes credit that was extended to the Government of Israel for 
investment, in conjunction with the United States Government, in binational 
foundations involved in research, industrial development and science.   
The foundations deposited these sums in the Bank of Israel and they are shown in 
Other foreign currency liabilities on the Balance Sheet under the item of "The 
International Monetary Fund and others".  
Both the credit and the fund deposits earn either fixed interest of 4–4.125 percent 
indexed to the CPI, or interest on the basis of LIBOR. 

NOTE 5  | TRADABLE SECURITIES 
This line item consists of tradable government bonds in local currency, indexed to 
the last CPI known on the Balance Sheet date, as well as unindexed tradable 
government bonds. The bonds are shown at fair value . 
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NOTE 6  | FIXED ASSETS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

  

Land and 
buildings1 

Equipment 
and 

furniture, 
computers, 

software and 
vehicles 

Total 

 NIS million 

Cost:       

Balance as of January 1, 2018   379   444   823 

Additions   83   172   255 

Disposals   -   (3)   (3) 

Balance as of December 31, 2018   462   613   1,075 

Accumulated depreciation:       

Balance as of January 1, 2018   79   282   361 

Additions   9   36   45 

Disposals   -   (1)   (1) 

Balance as of December 31, 2018   88   317   405 

Depreciated balance as of December 31, 2018   374   296   670 

Depreciated balance as of December 31, 2017   300   162   462 
1The Bank’s property in Jerusalem including the depreciated cost of the structures thereon, amounts to 
approximately NIS 340 million as of December 31, 2018 (approximately NIS 265 million as of December 31, 
2017). As of the report date, the Bank is not registered as the lessee of the Bank’s properties. The lease expired 
on June 30, 2016. Since then, the Bank has been negotiating the renewal of the lease agreement with the 
Israel Land Authority (the ILA). Accordingly, the Bank may be required to pay lease fees when the lease is 
renewed. 

NOTE 7 |  OTHER ASSETS  
  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Investment in BIS shares   282   282 

Loans to employees   67   73 

Other receivables   22   26 

Total other assets   371   381 
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NOTE 8  | BANKNOTES AND COINS IN CIRCULATION 
  As of December 31, 2018 As of December 31, 2017 

 Quantity NIS Quantity NIS 

 Million Million 

NIS 20   47.66   953   48.53   971 

NIS 50   62.54   3,127   67.26   3,363 

NIS 100   161.76   16,176   173.37   17,337 

NIS 200   315.88   63,176   290.92   58,185 

Coins in circulation     2,429    2,339 

Other1     2    2 

Commemorative banknotes and coins     6    5 

Total banknotes and coins in circulation     85,869     82,202 

1Special coin items in circulation. 

NOTE 9  | GOVERNMENT DEPOSITS 

Government balances consist of balances in local currency and balances in foreign 
currency. Most of Government balances in the Bank of Israel can be offset against 
each other, excluding several extraordinary balances. 

 

  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Deposits in foreign currency1     

Current deposits    10,235   7,174 

Other deposit   33   366 

Total deposits in foreign currency   10,268   7,540 

Deposits in local currency2—Current   16,023   19,394 

Total Government deposits   26,291   26,934 

1 Government deposits in foreign currency 
The current deposits are used for financing budgetary activity. Some foreign currency government deposits 
bear interest at the rate paid on US Treasury bills with an average of six months to maturity. The average 
interest rate in 2018 was 2.12 percent (2017—1.02 percent). 
 
2 Government deposits in local currency 
The current deposits and the balances used for bond lending are designated for financing budgetary activity. 
Until March 31, 2017, local currency current deposits bore (when in debit) or were paid (when in credit) 
interest at the Prime rate. Effective from April 1, 2017, local currency current deposits bear (when in debit) or 
are paid (when in credit) interest to the Government at a rate ranging between the Bank of Israel’s interest 
plus 1.5 percent and the Bank of Israel’s interest on these balances based on certain brackets. The average 
benchmark interest rate at the end of 2018 was 1.75 percent (2017—1.6 percent). A different interest rate is 
paid on the government balances used for bond lending and other government balances. 
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NOTE 10  | DEPOSITS OF BANKING CORPORATIONS 

Deposits of banking corporations comprise local currency balances and foreign 
currency balances: 

  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Deposits in foreign currency1- Pamach   672   724 

Deposits in local currency2     
Time deposits   188,010   194,003 
Demand deposits   41,734   40,475 

Total deposits in local currency   229,744   234,478 

Total deposits in banking corporations   230,416   235,202 

 
1Deposits in foreign currency  
Foreign currency demand deposits of the banking corporations (known by their Hebrew acronym, Pamach) 
serve as a liquid asset against nonresidents' foreign currency deposits based on their applicable reserve 
requirements. 
2Deposits in local currency  
a) The Bank of Israel receives time deposits in New Shekels from the banking corporations. The deposits are 
allocated by auction for terms of one day, one week and one month. The deposits are not considered liquid 
assets regarding the banking corporations' reserve requirements. In addition, deposits are received at the 
(overnight) deposit window available to the banking corporations at an interest rate of 0.1 percentage points 
below the Bank of Israel interest rate.  
The average interest rate for time deposits by auction on December 31, 2018 was 0.25 percent (on December 
31, 2017 - 0.10 percent).  
The average interest rate for time deposits by auction in 2018 was 0.12 percent (in 2017 - 0.1 percent). 
The interest rate for deposits at the window on December 31, 2018 was 0 percent (on December 31, 2017 - 0 
percent).  
The average interest rate for deposits at the window in 2018 was 0 percent (in 2017 - 0 percent).  
b) The banking corporations' local currency demand deposits serve as a liquid asset against deposits in Israeli 
currency and Israeli residents' deposits in foreign currency.  
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NOTE 11 |  THE INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 
AND OTHERS 

  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Allocated Special Drawing Rights1   4,641   4,367 

Other2   126   116 

Total   4,767   4,483 
1 Special Drawing Rights (SDRs) are sums of money that member countries in the IMF undertook to purchase 
from the Fund. No repayment date has been set for this liability and it bears interest according to the IMF's 
terms. The IMF allocates SDRs to its constituent countries commensurate with the size of their quotas (note 
3).  
As of December 31, 2018 Israel has been allocated approximately SDR 884 million. 
2 The item mainly includes liabilities to binational foundations. 

NOTE 12  | MAKAM 
  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Redemption value of makam sold to the public   108,000   92,000 

Less: Discount at time of sale to the public   (227)   (126) 

Proceeds from sale of makam to the public   107,773   91,874 

Plus: Amortization of discount difference for the period through 
the Balance Sheet date   95   71 

Total balance of makam    107,868   91,945 

The Short-Term Loan Law, 5744-1984, authorizes the Government to issue short-
term bills to be sold only to the Bank of Israel. The Bank sells them to, and buys 
them from, the public in order to carry out its functions. The Government must 
deposit all proceeds from sales of these bills with the Bank of Israel and may not use 
the proceeds for any purpose other than repayment of the loan taken under said 
Law, or payment of the yield thereon. The purchase of bills from the Government 
by the Bank of Israel and the deposit of the proceeds from this purchase with the 
Bank of Israel are not reflected in the Bank's Balance Sheet. 

The balance of makam shown in the Balance Sheet reflects the redemption value of 
bills held by the public, less the balance of the unamortized discount. 
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NOTE 13  | OTHER LIABILITIES 
  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Liabilities in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners    5,900   6,334 

Liabilities for employees' and other rights   71   77 

Other payables1   705   738 

Total other liabilities   6,676   7,149 

1The balance mainly comprises a liability to entities that manage an account at the Bank of Israel. 

A. Liabilities in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners 
The liability mainly consists of actuarial obligations in respect of post-employment 
benefits to employees and pensioners. Post-employment benefits to employees 
and pensioners include payments of future annuities to Bank employees who 
commenced their employment before September 2002, retirement grants and 
other post-employment benefits, all in keeping with the pension agreement signed 
with the Bank's employees, pensioners and their survivors. 
For Bank employees who commenced their employment after September 2002, the 
Bank's liability for pension and severance pay is covered by regular deposits to a 
recognized pension and severance pay fund on behalf of the individual employee. 
Since sums deposited in said manner are neither controlled nor managed by the 
Bank, neither they nor the liabilities against which they were deposited are recorded 
in the Balance Sheet. 
The actuarial calculation is prepared using the "projected credit unit" method which 
consisted of evaluating the accrued benefits based on various parameters such as: 
early retirement rates, rates of pension payments to survivors and orphans, the 
levels of seniority and ranks of employees and the future salary increase rate as 
estimated by management and based on past experience. 
The above calculation is based on mortality rates and other demographic tables 
published by the Capital Market, Insurance and Saving Authority at the Ministry of 
Finance for pension funds in Pension Circular 2017-3-6 regarding the preparation 
of actuarial calculations. The calculation is based on the assumption of an annual 
real salary increase for employees as of December 31, 2018 according to employee 
seniority ranging between 1.89 percent and 4.81 percent (as of December 31, 
2017—same). The discount rates underlying the liability are based on the yield curve 
of government bonds in Israel, ranging between 2.16 percent and 2.95 percent. The 
change in the liability consists of a decrease of about NIS 372 million which was 
charged to the revaluation account of "Actuarial gains or losses from benefits to 
employees and pensioners" (Note 14), and an increase of about NIS 244 million 
which was charged to "General and administrative expenses—Salaries and 
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employees' rights and Pension and benefits to employees and pensioners" (Note 
24). 
In December 2018, the Bank and the Ministry of Finance reached an understanding 
regarding a wage agreement which will only become effective after the consent of 
the Bank's employees is obtained. This consent was obtained in February 2019. The 
effect of the adoption of the wage agreement as included in the line item of 
"Liabilities in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners" is immaterial. 

B. Liabilities for employees' and other rights  
This item includes liabilities in respect of salary and other expenses which are 
expected to be settled in the course of 2019. 
  

NOTE 14  | REVALUATION ACCOUNTS 
Revaluation accounts include unrealized gains from exchange rate differentials on 
foreign currency balances, revaluation of tradable securities to fair value and 
actuarial gains or losses in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners (see 
Notes 2B, 2I and 2K above). 

 

  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Balances denominated in foreign currency   27,376   3,150 

Tradable securities in foreign currency   6,822   11,853 

Tradable securities in local currency   426   807 

Actuarial gains or losses from benefits to employees and 
pensioners   (1,944)   (2,316) 

Total revaluation accounts   32,680   13,494 
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NOTE 15 |  BANK'S EQUITY AND GENERAL RESERVE  

The data of the Bank's equity and general reserve in historical nominal values at 
December 31, 2018 and 2017 are: the Bank's equity—NIS 60 million; the general 
reserve—NIS 260 million. The general reserve served in the past to increase the 
Bank's capital in accordance with Section 6 of the Bank of Israel Law, 5714-1954. 
In accordance with Section 76 of the Bank of Israel Law, 5770–2010, within three 
months from the end of each year, the Bank will transfer its profits to the 
Government according to the following provisions: 

a. If the equity amounts to 2.5 percent or more of total assets, the Government 
will receive an amount equal to the net income, less any accumulated losses. 

b. If the equity amounts to more than 1 percent of total assets but less than 2.5 
percent of total assets, the Government will receive 50 percent of the net 
income, less any accumulated losses. 

c. If the equity amounts to 1 percent or less of total assets, the Government 
will not receive any profits. 

The Bank is permitted to record capital funds arising from accounting principles, 
provided that the balance of net income not transferred to the Government as 
aforementioned is added to retained earnings and not recognized as another capital 
item, unless agreed upon otherwise between the Governor and the Minister of 
Finance. 
In accordance with these provisions, as of December 31, 2018 there is no obligation 
to transfer funds to the Government. 
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NOTE 16 |  COMMITMENTS, FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  

  As of December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

a. Commitments (off-balance sheet)     

Documentary credit   4   5 

b. Financial instruments     

Currency swaps and forwards:     

Fair value   1,139   (1,703) 

Future receipts of foreign currency     126,875   104,879 

Future payments of foreign currency     125,071   106,241 

Stock index futures - fair value:     

Long    (21)   30 

Short    -   (70) 

Interest rate futures - fair value:     

Long    -   (19) 

Short    (8)   30 

Bond futures - fair value:     

Long    555   23 

Short    (33)   10 

c. Contingent liabilities 
1) When investing in the Bank of International Settlements (BIS), the Bank of Israel was required 
to assume additional undertakings toward the institution beyond the actual callable capital, which 
may be exercised by the institutions only in times of need, a scenario which is relatively unlikely. 
The balance of the above undertakings as of December 31, 2018 was NIS 63 million (December 
31, 2017 - NIS 59 million). 
2) There are several claims pending against the Bank of Israel. However, no provision has been 
recorded in the Bank's books in respect of these claims as it is the Bank's opinion, based on the 
opinion of its Legal Department, that the probability of these claims being upheld is low, or that 
the sums involved are not significant. 
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NOTE 17 |  INTEREST INCOME FROM ASSETS IN 
FOREIGN CURRENCY ABROAD, NET 

  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Demand deposits   (298)   (241) 

Short-term deposits   (14)   (37) 

Tradable securities   4,136   2,727 

Securities purchased under R. Repo agreements or sold under 
Repo agreements   4   (8) 

Derivative financial instruments   1,741   1,204 

The International Monetary Fund    50   23 

 Total   5,619   3,668 

NOTE 18  | INTEREST INCOME FROM THE 
GOVERNMENT 

  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Binational foundations1   78   76 

Tradable securities in local currency   376   254 

Total    454   330 
1See Note 4 above. 

  

NOTE 19  | INTEREST EXPENSES TO BANKING 
CORPORATIONS AND THE PUBLIC 

  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Makam    155   140 

Time deposits1   213   175 

Total     368   315 
1See Note 10 above. 
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NOTE 20 |  INTEREST EXPENSES TO THE GOVERNMENT  

  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Balances in local currency   300   308 

Balances in foreign currency   33   7 

Total    333   315 

NOTE 21  | OTHER INTEREST EXPENSES 
This item consists mainly of interest expenses in respect of deposits of the US-Israel 
Binational Industrial Research and Development Foundation, a deposit of the US-
Israel Binational Science Foundation and international financial institutions. 

NOTE 22 |  GAIN FROM SECURITIES AND DERIVATIVE 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, NET 

  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 
Tradable securities in foreign currency1   415   2,504 

Derivative financial instruments2   458   (30) 

Total    873   2,474 

1 Dividend income, gain and loss from sale of securities, and loss from net impairment of securities at the end 
of the year. 
2 Financial income and expenses from the realization of derivative financial instruments. 
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NOTE 23  | MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES, NET 
  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

In local currency    (6)   (5) 

In foreign currency   46   31 

Total1   40   26 

1 This item includes expenses (income) from fees from the Bank's financial activities, from international 
financial institutions and from loans to employees. 

NOTE 24 |  GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
  Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Salaries and employees' rights   346   335  )* 

Pension and benefits to employees and pensioners1   214   208 

General expenses   152   146  )* 

Total   712   689 
*) Reclassified 
1Expenses in respect of actuarial obligation for post-employment benefits to employees and pensioners and 
a long-term liability. 

 

NOTE 25 |  OTHER EXPENSES  
This item mainly includes tax expenses on foreign investments and income from 
various fees. In 2018, this item also includes dividend income. 
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EXPLANATORY REMARKS TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR 2018 
1 The Principal Changes in the Financial Statements 

1.1 The Bank’s Balance Sheet  

The Bank of Israel’s Balance Sheet increased in 
2018 by approximately NIS 38 billion (9 
percent) and at the end of 2018 amounted to 
approximately NIS 440 billion. The main 
increase on the asset side  derives from an 
increase of approximately NIS 39.9 billion in 
"Foreign current assets abroad" which at the 
end of 2018 amounted to approximately NIS 
434 billion, mainly as a result of positive 
exchange rate differentials (approximately NIS 
25.1 billion) and foreign currency purchases 
(approximately NIS 11.7 billion). In dollar 
terms, the scope of foreign exchange 
reserves1 increased mainly as a result of 
foreign currency purchases by the Bank, which 
were offset by negative exchange rate 
differentials and revaluation (see Section 3.1, "Foreign Exchange Reserves"). 
Total liabilities on the Balance Sheet increased by approximately NIS 13.6 billion, 
as a result of several principal factors: (1) an increase in the net balance of monetary 
instruments2 —makam and time deposits—by approximately NIS 9.9 billion, to 
approximately NIS 296 billion. Part of the increase derived from the need to sterilize 
the said foreign currency purchases; (2) an increase of approximately NIS 4.9 billion 
in the monetary base against the backdrop of GDP growth. 
Revaluation accounts grew in 2018 by approximately NIS 19.2 billion, amounting 
to approximately NIS 32.7 billion at the end of 2018, compared with approximately 
NIS 13.5 billion in 2017. The main change arises from the NIS devaluation in relation 
to the USD. The Bank’s deficit equity was reduced in 2018 by about NIS 5.3 billion, 
in the amount of the annual profit, and amounted to about NIS 57 billion at the end 
of the year (see Section 3.6, "the Bank’s Equity (Deficit Equity)"). 

1.2 Statement of Profit and Loss 

The profit in the current year amounted to about NIS 5.3 billion, as opposed to a 
loss of approximately NIS 0.8 billion in 2017. The transition to annual profit was 
principally affected by gains from exchange rate differentials of approximately NIS 
95 million recorded this year, compared with losses from exchange rate 
differentials of approximately NIS 5.6 billion last year.   

                                                 
1 The reference made in these explanatory remarks to foreign exchange reserves is from an economic perspective. The 
reserves are comprised of "foreign currency assets abroad", less "foreign currency liabilities abroad". 
2 The balance of makam increased by approximately NIS 15.9 billion and the balance of time deposits decreased by 
approximately NIS 6 billion. 
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The transition from exchange rate losses to 
exchange rate gains this year principally 
derived from the devaluation of the NIS in 
relation to the USD by about 8.1 percent as 
opposed to the NIS appreciation by 9.8 
percent in 2017.However, the Statement of 
Profit and Loss does not include unrealized 
gains from exchange rate differentials totaling 

some NIS 24.2 billion3, which are reflected in 

the revaluation account on the Balance Sheet 
(see Notes 2I and 14 to the financial 
statements). The increase in proit was also 
affected by an increase of about NIS 0.4 billion 
in the Bank’s income from investments of 
foreign exchange reserves: an increase of 
approximately NIS 1.9 billion in the Bank’s income from interest on the investment 
of foreign exchange reserves, income which amounted to approximately NIS 5.6 
billion this year, and a decrease of approximately NIS 1.6 billion in gain from 
securities and derivative financial instruments, net, which amounted to 
approximately NIS 0.9 billion this year (Figure 1). 
The Statement of Profit and Loss does not include a loss of about NIS 5.4 billion 
which was offset against gains retained from previous years in revaluation 
accounts, the majority of which was as a result of the impairment of the investment 
in stocks this year.   
 

 
  

                                                 
3In accordance with the Bank's accounting policy, gains deriving from holding the reserves as well as other gains are classified 
as either realized gains, which are included in the Bank's income, or as unrealized revaluation gains, which are carried to the 
revaluation accounts on the Balance Sheet and are not reflected in the Bank's income for the relevant year. The accumulated 
losses in the revaluation accounts are carried to the Statement of Profit and Loss at the end of the year. 
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2 Analysis and Explanation of the Principal Changes in the 

Financial Statements  

2.1 Characteristics and Composition of the Financial Statements  

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles in Israel (Israeli GAAP), adjusted to the special activity which 
is characteristic of a central bank, as generally practiced by other central banks4. 
The Bank carries out its functions5 as a central bank and acts to achieve its 
objectives set forth in the Bank of Israel Law, 5770-2010; Bank’s aim is not to retain 
any profits. Some of the Bank’s functions have significant implications on the 
financial statements while other functions performed by the Bank for meeting its 
objectives have nationwide economic benefits that are not reflected in these 
financial statements.  
The Bank’s financial statements are characterized by considerable currency 
imbalance6  in the composition of the Bank’s assets and liabilities. In 2018, about 
99 percent of the Bank’s assets were denominated in foreign currency, whereas the 
Bank’s liabilities are mostly in shekels; the liabilities in foreign currency account for 
only about 4 percent of the total Balance Sheet (Figure 2). 

 

Due to the currency imbalance, and due to the fact that the financial statements 
are presented in shekels, changes in the shekel’s exchange rate against the 
currencies in which the foreign exchange reserves are denominated on the Balance 
Sheet can generate large fluctuations in the shekel value of the reserves. The Bank 

                                                 
4  See Note 2 to the financial statements 
5 See Note 1 to the financial statements. 
6 The currency imbalance was first generated in 1995–97 during which period the Bank adopted a tightening monetary 
policy to achieve the Government's inflation target. As a result of the ensuing capital inflows by the private sector, the Bank 
of Israel was forced to purchase foreign currency from the public to maintain the exchange rate at the lower end of the 
currency band and reabsorb the shekels injected to the market accordingly.  
The foreign exchange reserves grew from an average of a few billion dollars in previous decades to about $115 billion at the 
end of 2018. Simultaneously, the balance of monetary instruments, which until 1994 was substantially composed of 
monetary loans, as customary in central banks around the world, has been since composed of liabilities. In 2008–18, the 
balance of liabilities increased to about NIS 296 billion at the end of 2018, as a result of the sterilization of injection using 
time deposits and makam. 
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does not act to hedge the effect of these changes, and does not act to increase 
yields in shekel terms, but rather in terms of the numeraire7, subject to the 
guidelines delineated by the Monetary Committee. In recent years, the Bank has 
gradually increased the share of the foreign exchange reserves invested in equities, 
which markedly impacted the return on the reserves portfolio. However, profits 
from the appreciation of shares and profits from other tradable securities in which 
the reserves are invested have not been included in the Bank’s profit and loss 
statement as long as they have not been realized, but are rather carried to the 
revaluation accounts. Some of the losses recorded this year as a result of the 
decline in equity prices were offset by unrealized profits retained in the revaluation 
accounts. The Bank reports the financial results of the reserves portfolios in the 
Annual Report of the Investment of the Foreign Exchange Reserves. 
The volatility in the operating results presented in the financial statements is 
affected by exchange rate fluctuations, changes in share indices and changes in 
Israel’s interest rate policy in relation to other markets in which the Bank’s foreign 
exchange reserves are invested.  
From 2008, foreign exchange reserves grew due to substantial foreign currency 
purchases carried out in the context of managing the monetary policy. The 
purchases increased the foreign exchange reserves managed by the Bank, while at 
the same time increasing the scope of monetary instruments used to absorb the 
excess liquidity injected in return for these purchases (Figure 11). In 2018, foreign 
currency purchases were significantly lower than in 2017, amounting to some $3.3 
billion (as opposed to some $6.6 billion in 2017) (Figure 7). The increase in the 
Balance Sheet is also affected by the increase in the quantities of banknotes and 
coins in circulation and the monetary instruments aggregate in view of GDP growth 
(Figure 3). 

 

This increase in the Bank’s Balance Sheet over the years has enhanced the Bank’s 
currency imbalance and the fluctuations in its profits. The profit volatility is affected 
by the gap between the yield on the reserves and the expenses in respect of the 

                                                 
7 The numeraire is a multi-currency component that reflects the potential uses of the reserves. 
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monetary instruments. This gap narrowed markedly greatly reduced in recent years 
(Figure 4), and since 2014, the gains on the foreign exchange reserves have 
exceeded the financing expenses of foreign currency purchases using monetary 
instruments (makam and time deposits). This trend continued in 2018, and the 
Bank’s profits were mainly affected by the returns on foreign exchange reserves, 
against the backdrop of the low shekel interest environment. The return on the 
foreign exchange reserves is impacted by interest rates in the markets in which the 
reserves are invested and the change in the risk profile of the investment portfolio. 
The interest rate spread between Israel and the United States, which in early 2008 
was 1.25 percent, was reversed since then and in late 2018, the U.S. interest rate 
exceeded the Israeli interest rate by 2.25 percent, as opposed to a gap of 1.4 
percent in 2017 (Figure 6). 

 

The purchases of foreign currency have had another impact on the volatility of 
profits which arises from their exchange rate differentials: as a result of the 
increased scope of foreign exchange reserves on the Bank’s Balance Sheet, the rate 
of change in the exchange rate applies to higher reserves and therefore might 
enhance the volatility in the Bank’s gains from this component. 
A direct result of the enhanced scope of foreign exchange reserves on the Bank’s 
Balance Sheet is the increased risk of exchange rate valuation losses caused by the 
appreciation of the shekel which in previous years was one of the main factors for 
the Bank’s losses and accumulated deficit—a deficit that at the end of 2018 
amounted to approximately NIS 57 billion (see Section 3.6, "The Bank’s Equity 
(Deficit Equity)"). The balance of the revaluation account which consists of 
unrealized gains at year end amounted to approximately NIS 32.7 billion, so that 
when examining the deficit from a broader perspective while including the balance 
of the revaluation accounts, the deficit balance totaled only about NIS 24.3 billion. 
However, as discussed above, while this situation affects financial reporting, it is 
not taken into consideration in managing the policy which is based on fulfilling the 
Bank’s functions and not for the purpose of minimizing the risk of losses in shekel 
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terms. Table 1 below presents the net balances on the Balance Sheet and the net 
operating results on the Statement of Profit and Loss in a different manner than the 
presentation in the financial statements for accounting purposes. The presentation 
is prepared in accordance with economic aggregates and the Bank’s functions, for 
analyzing their effect on the Financial Statements for accounting purposes. 

Table 1 

Aggregate Balance Sheet Balances and the Resulting Profit and Loss 

 As of December 31 Year ended December 31 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

 Balances Income (expenses) 

 NIS million 

Net assets       
Foreign exchange reserves1   432,067   391,812   6,394   6,044 

Tradable securities in local currency    4,369   6,386   376   254 

Total   436,436   398,198   6,770   6,298 

       
Net liabilities and equity       
Monetary aggregate2   295,878   285,948   (368)   (315) 

Monetary base3   127,603   122,677   (176)   (181) 

Government balances4   26,167   26,819   (255)   (239) 

Deposits of banking corporations in 
foreign currency 

  672   724   -   - 

Other5    10,402   10,789   (779)   (773) 

Revaluation accounts6   32,680   13,494   95   (5,578) 

Bank's equity   (56,966)   (62,253)   -   - 

Total   436,436   398,198   (1,483)   (7,086) 

Net profit (loss) for the year       5,287   (788) 

1 Foreign exchange reserves consist of total "foreign currency assets abroad" less total "foreign currency 
liabilities abroad". The profit and loss items presented in this table do not include unrealized gains retained in 
the foreign exchange reserve portfolio. 
2 The balance of makam (central bank bills) and time deposits in local currency less monetary loans. 
3 The balance of banknotes and coins in circulation with the addition of the balance of the shekel demand 
deposits of banking corporations in the Bank. The expenses in respect of this item are mostly money printing 
expenses and the income is from banks' local currency demand deposits. 
4The balance of government deposits in foreign currency with the addition of the balance of government 
deposits in local currency less the outstanding credit to the government. 
5 The "other" item consists of the balance of fixed assets and intangible assets, and the balance of other assets 
in local currency less the balance of other liabilities in local currency and other liabilities in foreign currency in 
respect of the IMF and others. 
6 The income (expenses) in this item consist of exchange rate differentials on foreign exchange reserves (see 
Notes 2J and 2K to the financial statements. The capital gains are presented in the item from which they derive). 
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2.2 Effect of the Economic Environment on the Financial Statements  

The global economy's growth rate slowed slightly this year, with a relatively 
moderate inflationary environment. Monetary policy remained accommodative in 
2018, with low and even negative interest rates in some economies. The opposing 
trend in the United States also persisted: the federal funds rate was raised 
throughout the year four times to a level of 2.5 percent, resulting in increased yields 
on bonds and increasing the Bank’s gains from the dollar interest component, but 
at the same time reducing the Bank’s capital gains. Global stock markets 
experienced increased volatility in the year. The investment in shares made a 
smaller positive contribution to the Bank’s profits in 2018 compared with 2017, 
mainly due to the decline in U.S. stock markets towards the end of the year. 

The strengthening of the dollar, which is the main currency in which the foreign 
exchange reserves are held, during the year was reflected in the depreciation of the 
shekel by about 8.1 percent (compared with a appreciation of about 9.8 percent 
last year). The devaluation of the shekel resulted in a major increase in foreign 
exchange reserves in shekel terms and in valuation gains from exchange rate 
differentials (mainly unrealized gains) as opposed to exchange rate valuation losses 
in 2017 (Figure 5). 

The Bank of Israel’s interest rate remained at 0.1 percent for most of the year 
(unchanged since March 2015) but was raised at the end of the year to 0.25 
percent. The Bank’s expenses on the monetary aggregate, which are affected by 
the Bank’s interest, remained similar in level to 2017 (Figure 12). 
In 2018, the annual inflation was positive and the Israeli CPI increased by 0.8 
percent, as opposed to a positive rate of 0.4 percent in 2017. The inflation in Israel 
remains relatively low compared to OECD countries but the gap between the 
countries has been contracting owing to local factors, and specifically due to the 
proximity to full employment rate, the tight labor market and salary increases. 

The increase in the CPI had a positive influence on the indexation component of 
local currency tradable securities. This influence, however, is low due to their 
relatively low share of the Bank’s total assets.  
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3 Selected Items  

3.1 Foreign Exchange Reserves8   

One of the Bank’s functions according to the Bank of Israel Law is to hold and 
manage the State’s foreign exchange reserves9. In accordance with the Law, the 
Monetary Committee, headed by the Governor, and whose members include 
representatives from among the public, was granted various authorities pertaining 
to managing the reserves, outlining the reserves’ investment policy guidelines and 
monitoring the implementation of the policy. In these explanatory remarks, the 
reference to the foreign exchange reserves is in respect of their economic 
implications. The reserves consist of the balance of "foreign currency assets 
abroad", less "foreign currency liabilities abroad". 

 

In 2018, foreign exchange reserves increased by about NIS 40.3 billion (an increase 
of about 10.3 percent), reaching a total of about NIS 432.1 billion (about $115.3 
billion). The increase in reserves mainly derived from exchange rate valuation gains 
totaling some NIS 25.3 billion, mainly accrued due to the depreciation of the shekel 
against the dollar at a rate of about 8.1 percent (Figure 5). Other causes for the 
increase in foreign exchange reserves include foreign exchange purchases by the 
Bank of Israel totaling approximately NIS 11.7 billion and interest income and 
realized capital gains, excluding exchange rate differentials, of approximately NIS 
1.4 billion. 
In dollar terms, the reserves grew by about 2.3 billion, mainly as a result of purchases 

totaling some $3.3 billion, interest income and realized capital gains (excluding 

exchange rate differentials) of approximately $1.8 billion. In contrast, the reserves 

decreased stemming from a decline of about $1.8 billion, mostly from negative 

exchange rate differentials arising from the weakening against the dollar of the euro 

and pound sterling, currencies in which more than 30 percent of the reserves are 

                                                 
8 See details in the 2018 Investment of Foreign Exchange Reserves Report, which is published separately. 
9 The investment management policy of foreign exchange reserves is determined by the Bank and reported to various 
entities, and therefore these reserves form the basis for the analysis of trends in these explanatory remarks. 
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invested, and a decline of about $1.6 billion from the negative revaluation of the prices 

of the reserves (Table 2). 

 

Table 2 

Contribution of sectors to foreign exchange reserves 

      2018 2017 2018 2017 

   
NIS million USD million 

Change in foreign exchange reserves   40,255   13,284   2,268   14,564 

Bank of Israel       
  Purchases   11,669   24,030   3,319   6,600 

  Profits   6,394   6,044   1,819   1,643 

  Price revaluation   (5,031)   4,726   (1,598)   1,565 

  Exchange rate differentials and other1   25,106   (23,618)   (1,826)   4,268 

Total Bank of Israel     38,138   11,182   1,714   14,076 

The Government2     2,192   2,000   578   464 

The private sector3     (75)   102   (24)   24 

1 Includes the Bank’s payments and receipts in foreign currency. 
2 Transfers from abroad by the Government and national institutions. 
3 Includes the sector’s income tax payments in foreign currency.   

The scope of foreign exchange purchases not included in the context of the gas 
plan10 in the year dropped significantly against the backdrop of the relative stability 
in the shekel nominal effective exchange rate. The developments in foreign 
exchange reserves are shown in Figure 7. 

 
The investment policy underlying the reserves is reflected in the asset and currency 
distribution of the reserves portfolio. The reserves currency distribution at the end 
of 2018 was essentially similar to the distribution at the end of 2017 (Figure 8). 

                                                 
10 A plan to mitigate irregular fluctuations in exchange rates which are not commensurate with the market's fundamental 
economic conditions which was followed by a plan to mitigate the effect natural of gas production on the exchange rates, 
put into practice from May 2013 until late 2018. 
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At the end of 2018, the short-term spread assets in the portfolio grew at the 
expense of investments in short-term government bonds in view of the gap in their 
yields, and the investment in cash and in other short-term spread assets was 34.6 
percent (an increase of about 4.5 percentage points). In addition, the rates of 
investment in shares declined by about 1.8 percentage points. In contrast,  
investment in government bonds declined by about 2 percentage points and in 
long-run margin assets by about 0.7 percentage points (Figure 9). 
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3.2 Income from the Foreign Exchange Reserves  

The income from interest and capital gains in respect of foreign exchange reserves, 
excluding exchange rate differentials11,12, amounted in 2018 to approximately NIS 
6.4 billion, compared with approximately NIS 6 billion last year (Table 3). The 
income is comprised of: interest income of approximately NIS 5.6 billion and 
income from capital gains and other income of approximately NIS 0.8 billion (in 
2017—NIS 3.7 billion in interest income and NIS 2.3 billion in capital gains). 
The income from interest and capital gains is mainly in respect of securities and is 
comprised of interest income totaling approximately NIS 4.1 billion and capital 
gains totaling approximately NIS 0.4 billion (In 2017—approximately NIS 2.7 billion 
in interest and approximately NIS 2.5 billion in capital gains). Figure 10 below 
presents the composition of gains based on their type and source. 

 

An analysis of realized gains from foreign exchange reserves indicates that 
compared with last year, income from interest on securities increased by 
approximately NIS 1.4 billion. The main increase in interest income derives from 
dollar bonds which were affected by the increase in the U.S. interest rate. 
Income from realized capital gains from securities decreased by about NIS 2.1 
billion in the year, principally as a result of sharp declines in the share indices 
underlying the reserves portfolio and a decrease in yields on dollar bonds.  
As a whole, derivative financial instruments made a significant positive contribution 
to gains from foreign exchange reserves this year. Interest income from derivative 
financial instruments and gains on investments in foreign currency derivatives 
totaled approximately NIS 1.7 billion in 2018 (as opposed to NIS 1.2 billion in 2017), 
reflecting attractive interest rate spreads in derivative transactions in the year in 
growing numbers. In addition, capital gains from foreign currency derivatives were 
recorded in the year in a total of approximately NIS 458 million (as opposed to 

                                                 
11 Based on the Bank's accounting policy, gains deriving from holding the reserves are classified into "realized" gains that 
are included in the Bank's earnings, and unrealized revaluation gains that are carried to the revaluation accounts on the 
Balance Sheet and are not expressed in the Bank's income for the year. 
12 Capital gains are included on the Statement of Profit and Loss in the line item "income from securities and derivative 
financial instruments, net". 
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capital losses of approximately NIS 30 million in 2017), mainly resulting from dollar 
bond futures and stock market index futures in dollar and yen. 
Unrealized gains from tradable securities in foreign currency—presented in the 
revaluation account at fair value—decreased in late 2018 by about NIS 5 billion 
(compared with an increase of about NIS 4.7 billion last year, see Table 3). The 
majority of the decrease in the revaluation account this year was derived from the 
drop in share prices. The revaluation account balance is not realized and is not 
included in the Bank’s earnings. 
From an overall perspective of realized and unrealized gains from foreign exchange 
reserves, excluding exchange rate differentials, overall income dropped 
significantly, by approximately NIS 9.4 billion (as opposed to an increase of 
approximately NIS 5 billion in 2017). The investment in stocks greatly affected the 
decrease in income, which reflects the materialization of the short term risk 
inherent in equity investments as opposed to investments in government bonds. 
The annual yield on the portfolio in numeraire terms in 2018 amounted to 0.18 
percent, lower than the yield of 3.03 percent in 2017. This year’s yield is the lowest 
in the past decade. 

Table 3 
Foreign Exchange Reserves — Total Income (Expenses), Exchange Rate Differentials 

and Yields 

  2018 2017 2016 

Total foreign exchange reserves: USD million 

End of year   115,279   113,011   98,447 

Annual average   115,398   107,567   95,777 

Income (expenses) and exchange rate differentials- 
economic calculation: NIS million 

Interest and capital gains   6,394   6,044   3,015 

Unrealized price differentials1   (5,031)   4,726   2,734 

Exchange rate differentials    25,343   (23,403)   (11,069) 

Total   26,706   (12,633)   (5,320) 

Income (expenses) and exchange rate differentials- 
economic calculation: USD million 

Interest and capital gains   1,819   1,643   785 

Unrealized price differentials1   (1,598)   1,565   728 

Exchange rate differentials    (1,746)   4,316   (1,552) 

Total   (1,525)   7,524   (39) 

  Percent 

Rates of return2 of foreign exchange reserves in 
numeraire terms   0.18   3.03   1.56 
1Unrealized price differentials express the annual change in the revaluation account of foreign currency 
tradable securities (see Note 14 to the financial statements). 
2Rates of return, which are shown in annual terms, are based on daily calculations, and relate to income from 
the foreign exchange reserves, including gains or losses resulting from market price changes. 
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3.3 Revaluation Accounts  
The balance of the revaluation accounts on the Balance Sheet are composed of 
unrealized gains from exchange rate differentials on balances denominated in 
foreign currency and of unrealized gains from indexation and revaluation of 
tradable securities in local and foreign currency to their fair value. This item also 
includes a revaluation account in respect of actuarial gains or losses arising from 
changes in actuarial assumptions underlying the calculation of the pension 
allowance in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners (see Notes 2J and 14 
to the financial statements). 

3.3.1 Revaluation Account of Balances Denominated in Foreign Currency  
The balance of the revaluation account of balances denominated in foreign 
currency at year end was approximately NIS 27.4 billion, compared with 
approximately NIS 3.2 billion in 2017, an increase of approximately NIS 24.2 billion. 
The increase in this revaluation account mostly derives from unrealized exchange 
rate differentials, carried to this revaluation account on the Balance Sheet, mainly 
as a result of a depreciation of the shekel by about 8.1 percent in relation to the 
dollar, compared with the smaller impact of the depreciation of the shekel by about 
3.3 percent in relation to the euro. 
Overall, in 2018, there were positive exchange rate differentials in respect of the 
adjustment of the balances denominated in foreign currency to shekel balances in 
a total of approximately NIS 24.3 billion (Table 4). In contrast, in 2017, there were 
negative exchange rate differentials of about NIS 22 billion (Table 4), mainly as a 
result of the appreciation of the shekel in relation to dollar at a rate of about 9.8 
percent (Figure 5). Approximately NIS 16.4 billion of negative exchange rate 
differentials was carried to the revaluation account and offset against a retained 
credit right. The balance of negative exchange rate differentials, totaling 
approximately NIS 5.6 billion, was charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as 
expenses from exchange rate differentials. 

Table 4 

Exchange Rate Differentials due to Adjustment of Foreign Currency Balances 

to the Representative Exchange Rate 

  2018 2017 

 NIS million 

Assets:     
Foreign exchange reserves   25,343   (23,403) 

Credit to the Government - binational foundations   9   (12) 

Liabilities     

Government deposits   (709)   1,117 

Deposits of banking corporations   (42)   93 

The IMF   (271)   205 

Binational foundation deposits   (9)   13 

Total   24,321   (21,987) 

Realized exchange rate differentials in profit and loss   95   (5,578) 
Unrealized exchange rate differentials   24,226   (16,409) 
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3.3.2 Revaluation Account from Tradable Securities in Foreign Currency  

The balance of the revaluation account from tradable securities in foreign currency 
dropped by about NIS 5 billion to approximately NIS 6.8 billion in 2018, compared 
with approximately NIS 11.9 billion in 2017. The decrease derived mainly from the 
negative revaluation of shares due to falling global stock market prices in the 
course of 2018. 

3.3.3 Revaluation Account from Tradable Securities in Local Currency 

The balance of the revaluation account from tradable securities in local currency 
dropped in 2018 by approximately NIS 381 million, totaling approximately NIS 426 
million, mostly affected by the drop in market prices of tradable securities in local 
currency and by redemptions. 

3.3.4 Revaluation Account from Actuarial Gains or Losses from Benefits to 
Employees and Pensioners  

At the end of 2018, the revaluation account consisted of a debit balance of 
approximately NIS 1.9 billion (approximately NIS 2.3 billion in 2017). 
According to the Bank’s accounting treatment method, any change in the Bank’s 
liability13 in respect of benefits to employees and pensioners arising from changes 
in actuarial assumptions14 or from the gap between estimates and actual results is 
carried to the revaluation account on the Balance Sheet. The account may also have 
a debit balance at year end, contrary to the other revaluation accounts described 
above. Any other changes in the Bank’s liability in respect of benefits to employees 
and pensioners are carried to the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

3.4 Monetary Base  

The monetary base is comprised of the total banknotes and coins in circulation and 
the demand deposits of the commercial banks in the Bank of Israel15 and is 
determined according to the demand for liquidity at the Bank’s given interest rate. 
The monetary base is affected both by factors which are not under the control of 
the Bank, such as government accounts16 , and by factors which are controlled by 
the Bank, such as purchases of foreign exchange and makam issuances, as a means 
of achieving the various objectives of the monetary policy (Table 5). The Bank either 
absorbs liquidity from the markets or injects liquidity to the commercial banks to 
satisfy demand for the monetary base based on the BOI’s interest rate. 
The Bank adapts the monetary base to the interest rate using monetary 
instruments—by issuing makam and by using auctioned interest-bearing deposits 

                                                 
13 The Bank uses a discount rate based on the yield curve of government interest (the series of yields to maturity of 
government bonds in Israel with different maturities). 
14 The actuarial assumptions consist of: demographic assumptions on the future characteristics of employees and on former 
employees such as mortality tables, early retirement rates etc. and financial assumptions such as the discount interest rate 
and deviation for experience in the reporting period compared with the assumptions used last year for the reviewed period. 
15 The public's demand deposits also form part of liquidity in the economy, yet the Bank can only influence their scope 
indirectly by imposing a reserve requirement on the commercial banks. 
16 The Government's actions also affect the monetary base since the Government's accounts are managed at the Bank (in 
conformity with the Bank of Israel Law, 5770–2010). 
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or loans of the banks, which are not included in the monetary base17, in accordance 
with their liquidity needs. The Bank normally adopts a monetary policy that allows 
it to intervene in the foreign exchange market when the shekel exchange rate is not 
commensurate with the basic economic conditions needed for the market’s 
development; however, this year, the Bank hardly intervened in the foreign 
exchange market, apart from purchases of some $3.3 billion, of which some $1.5 
billion were in the context of the plan to offset the effect of natural gas production 
on the Current Account, which was discontinued in 2018. 
The Bank’s intervention in the foreign exchange market remains one of the tools 
used by the Bank to achieve its objectives. The minimal use of this tool in 2018 
derived from the prevailing market conditions that did not require such intervention 
on a broader scale. 
The monetary base grew in 2018 by about NIS 4.9 billion, compared with an 
increase of about NIS 12.2 billion in 2017, reaching approximately NIS 127.6 billion 
at the end of the year (Figure 11). Similarly to last year, the largest injection to the 
monetary base was made by the Bank in a total of approximately NIS 11.7 billion 
(approximately NIS 24 billion in 2017) as a result of the Bank’s intervention in the 
foreign exchange market (Table 5). The Bank absorbed the excess liquidity beyond 
the demand for the monetary base to avoid the downward pressure on the short-
term interest to a lower level than that determined by the Bank. The absorption was 
carried out through the monetary instruments aggregate (makam and time 
deposits) in the amount of approximately NIS 9.9 billion, which was offset by the 
injection of approximately NIS 1.2 billion, of which some NIS 0.4 billion from 
payments in respect of the monetary instruments. 
In 2018, the Government injected approximately NIS 1.8 billion to the market (as 
opposed to absorbing approximately NIS 3.9 billion in 2017).  

 

  

                                                 
17 Since they are not recognized for the purpose of compliance with the reserve requirement. 
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Table 5 

The Monetary Base—Changes and their Sources 

Year Change in 
 monetary base 

Injection (+) / 
absorption (-) by 
the Government 

and national 
institutions1 

Absorption by 
the Bank of 

Israel 

Injection from 
foreign currency 
conversions at 

the Bank of 
Israel  

Adjustments2 

  (1)=(2)+(3)+(4)+(5) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

  NIS million 

2013   6,443   (10,452)   (2,414)   19,037   272 

2014   11,699   1,171   (14,190)   24,632   86 

2015   8,427   (14,036)   (11,543)   33,842   164 

2016   10,787   3,538   (15,814)   23,086   (23) 

2017   12,179   (3,864)   (7,819)   24,030   (168) 

2018   4,926   1,808   (8,693)   11,669   142 

1The Government's injection also includes injections by the National Insurance Institute and by the Postal Bank. 
2Adjustments include: transfers by the national institutions from abroad via the banks. Foreign currency domestic receipts 
and payments by the Bank and the Government to the private sector, such as income tax receipts in foreign currency, do not 
change the monetary base as they are transferred directly from the private sector to the Government;  they are defined as 
government absorption, but at the same time they are defined as the private sector contribution to the foreign exchange 
reserves. 

 

 

3.5 Aggregate of Monetary Instruments 18   

In 2018  inflation was positive in Israel. The Israeli CPI increased this year by 0.8 
percent compared to 0.4 percent last year. The increase in inflation corresponded 
to the increase in most OECD countries. Israeli monetary policy in recent years was 
accommodative and acted to support activity and exports and return the low 
inflation to within its target range taking into account financial stability 
considerations in the context of the sharp rise in home prices and the low margin 
level in the corporate market. The interest rate throughout most of 2018 remained 
low at 0.1 percent and was only raised at the end of the year to 0.25 percent . 
The determination of the monetary interest rate is the main tool used by the 
monetary policy to achieve its targets, primarily maintaining price stability. The 
monetary interest rate serves as a benchmark for market interest rates, through 
which it impacts on individuals’ consumption and savings, the scope of investment 
in the economy and the exchange rate, and through the latter—the profits and 
activity of exports and import substitutes sector and the balance of payments. All 
these are factors through which the interest rate impacts prices. 
To effectively implement the interest rate declared by the Bank of Israel, the Bank 
injects or absorbs the needed funds into/from the market, in line with its own 
determined interest rate. This is done through extending loans to banking 

                                                 
18 The aggregate of monetary instruments consists of the balance of makam and term deposits in local currency less 
monetary loans. The balance of monetary loans at the end of 2018 and 2017 was zero. 
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corporations or receiving deposits from banking corporations and through the 
issue of makam, as applicable. This is particularly relevant in the event of 
sterilization of the positive contribution of foreign exchange purchases to the 
monetary base. 
The balance of monetary instruments at the end of 2018 remained composed of 
solely liabilities, amounting to approximately NIS 296 billion, compared with 
approximately NIS 286 billion at the end of 2017 (an increase of about 3 percent) 
(Figure 12). Among others, this increase was derived from the need to sterilize the 
surplus funds injected into the markets as a result of foreign exchange purchases. 
In 2018, the monetary aggregate consisted of approximately NIS 188 billion in time 
deposits, accounting for about 64 percent of total monetary instruments 
(compared with approximately NIS 194 billion at the end of 2017—about 68 
percent), and approximately NIS 107.9 billion in makam, accounting for about 36 
percent of total monetary instruments (compared with approximately NIS 91.9 
billion at the end of 2017—about 32 percent). 
Interest expenses in respect of the aggregate of monetary instruments in 2018 
increased by about 17 percent, to approximately NIS 368 million at year end, 
compared with approximately NIS 315 million in 2017. The increase in interest 
expenses mostly stemmed from the increase in the monetary aggregate and the 
raising of the interest rate (Figure 12). 
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3.6 The Bank’s Equity (Deficit Equity) 

The Bank’s deficit equity19 decreased in 2018, amounting to approximately NIS 57 
billion at year end (approximately NIS 62.3 billion at the end of 2017). The 
accumulated losses, which played a major part in the creation of deficit equity, 
began forming in 1999, after the Bank had transferred to the Government in 1998 
some NIS 9 billion in gains, the vast majority of which derived from exchange rate 
differentials due to the shekel’s depreciation. In 1999, however, it became clear that 
the bulk of the gains were unrealized gains which, had they not been transferred to 
the Government, would have been offset against the losses of that year. The loss 
created an unprecedented deficit equity on the Bank’s Balance Sheet, which has 
been sustained to date. 
In 2000, the Bank of Israel adopted the accounting policy of revenue recognition 
that is practiced by central banks around the world. According to this accounting 
policy, a different accounting treatment is applied for realized and unrealized gains: 
realized gains are stated on the Statement of Profit and Loss whereas unrealized 
gains are carried to revaluation accounts on the Balance Sheet in order to prevent 
the recurrence of transferring unrealized gains, mainly arising from exchange rate 
differentials, in years in which the shekel significantly depreciates (see Note 2J to 
the financial statements) . 
The balance of revaluation accounts at the end of 2018 was approximately NIS 32.7 
billion (as opposed to approximately NIS 13.5 billion in 2017). Overall, the net 
balance of the Bank’s equity with the addition of revaluation accounts amounted to 
approximately NIS 24.3 billion (as opposed to approximately NIS 48.8 billion in 
2017). Figure 13 presents the Bank’s deficit equity and revaluation accounts and 
their general trend. 

 

                                                 
19 The deficit equity is comprised of the Bank's equity and the general reserve less the accumulated losses, see Note 15 to 
the financial statements. 
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3.6.1 Composition of the Deficit Equity  

The analysis of the Bank’s deficit equity indicates that from 1999 to date, the main 
components that contributed to the deficit equity are expenses in respect of using 
monetary absorption instruments which added up to approximately NIS 77.2 billion 
during those years, and expenses in respect of exchange rate differentials which 
over said years added up to approximately NIS 55 billion. In contrast, gains from 
foreign exchange reserves in said years totaled approximately NIS 82.6 billion. This 
trend of minimizing the gap between the gains from foreign exchange reserves and 
the cost of monetary instruments has continued in recent years and in 2018, the 
gap between gains from foreign exchange reserves and expenses in respect of 
monetary instruments, excluding losses on exchange rate differentials, was about 
NIS 5.4 billion20. The changing trend stemmed from the growth in the foreign 
exchange reserves portfolio and related income and the increase in the portfolio’s 
equity component whose yield is higher, yet at the same time there was a decrease 
in interest expenses on the monetary instruments as a result of the lowering of 
BOI’s interest rate in recent years in the context of the accommodative monetary 
policy. At the end of 2018, the BOI’s interest rate was 0.25 percent. 
Other results, mainly various interest expenses, general and administrative 
expenses and banknote printing expenses, contributed approximately NIS 18.5 
billion to the deficit since 1999. In contrast, net income from the Government 
(bonds and deposits) mitigated the accumulated deficit by approximately NIS 10.5 
billion. Figure 14 presents the development of the main loss components of the 
deficit on an annual basis, from 1999 when the deficit was first created. 

 

 

                                                 
20 This calculation only consists of realized gains and excludes unrealized price revaluation differentials. 
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